

---

Block B, 3<sup>rd</sup> Floor  
Room 301-306  
Unity House  
Victoria  
Mahe, Seychelles



Tel: (+248 4 32 52 50)  
Fax: (+248 4 32 52 40 / 4 32 52 49)  
PO Box 1207  
Victoria  
Mahe  
Seychelles  
Email: [info@ftc.sc](mailto:info@ftc.sc)  
Website: [www.ftc.sc](http://www.ftc.sc)

---

## **Board of Commissioners Ruling**

The following case was heard and adjudicated on by the Board of Commissioners in relation to the Consumer Protection Act 2010:

In a ruling pronounced on the 29<sup>th</sup> day of November 2018, in the case of the **Fair Trading Commission v. Ramasamy Narayanan (trading as Abi & Abi) (Case No. – CPA/INS17/77)**, the Board of Commissioners found the respondent to be in breach of section 19, section 20, and section 25 of the Consumer Protection Act, 2010.

The facts as presented by the FTC stated that during an inspection carried out at the shop located at Le Rocher in August 2017, 2 products were found in breach of section 19 as they did not have labels/information in English, Creole, or French; 45 products (876 items) did not have prices displayed in relation to them hence a breach of section 20, and the receipt lacked the unit price of goods contrary to section 25(2)(e) read with section 25(1).

The respondent has admitted to the breaches and judgment has been entered against him whereby he has been ordered to pay SR. 4,000 for breach of section 19; SR.20,000 for breach of section 20; SR. 6,000 for breach of section 24; and SR. 6,000 for breach of section 25.

**The respondent has appealed the decision to the Appeal tribunal as per Section 44 of the Fair Trading Act 2009 and Section 77(1) Consumer Protection Act 2010.**

**Complete rulings of the Board of Commissioner can be accessed via website ([www.ftc.sc](http://www.ftc.sc)) or viewed at the FTC office.**